
North Coast Regional Water Quality Control Board

October 7, 2025

Notice of Public Hearing
of

Order No. R1-2026-0001

DRAFT CONDITIONAL WAIVER OF WASTE DISCHARGE REQUIREMENTS
FOR 

DISCHARGES OF WINE, BEVERAGE AND FOOD PROCESSOR WASTE
TO LAND IN THE NORTH COAST REGION 

At its February 18, 2026 Board Meeting, the California North Coast Regional Water 
Quality Control Board will consider adoption of the Conditional Waiver of Waste 
Discharge Requirements for Discharges of Wine, Beverage and Food Processor Waste 
to Land in the North Coast Region, Order No. R1-2026-0001. Order No. R1-2026-0001 
will renew and replace Order No. R1-2021-0001 Conditional Waiver of Waste Discharge 
Requirements for Discharges of Wine, Beverage and Food Processor Waste to Land in 
the North Coast Region, that was adopted by the Regional Water Board on February 4, 
2021. 

The draft Order will be available for review on or after October 7, 2025, on the Regional 
Water Board website for tentative orders for Board decisions or by contacting the 
Regional Water Board’s office at (707) 576-2220 

Any comments regarding the proposed Order must be submitted in writing and received 
by the Regional Water Board by 5:00 p.m. on November 6, 2025.  Written comments 
should be submitted electronically to the Regional Water Board email at 
NorthCoast@waterboards.ca.gov, attention Rachel Prat.

Valerie M. Quinto
Executive Officer
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Agencies Public Notice - 2 - October 7, 2025 

cc: SWRCB, Division of Water Quality, Attn: Laurel Warddrip, 
laurel.warddrip@waterboards.ca.gov
SWRCB, Office of the Chief Counsel, Attn:  Nathan Jacobsen, 

nathan.jacobsen@waterboards.ca.gov
SWRCB, Division of Drinking Water, Attn: Mir Ali, mir.ali@waterboards.ca.gov
SWRCB, Division of Drinking Water, Attn: Ginachi Amah, 

ginachi.amah@waterboards.ca.gov
CDFW, Napa, Attn: Craig J. Weightman, craig.weightman@wildlife.ca.gov
CDFW, Napa, Attn: Dana Mason, dana.mason@wildlife.ca.gov
CDFW, Redding, Attn: Suzanne Turek, suzanne.turek@wildlife.ca.gov
CDFW, Eureka, Attn: Jane Arnold, jane.arnold@wildlife.ca.gov
DWR, North Central Region Office, Sacramento, Attn: Paul Larson, 

paul.larson@water.ca.gov
DWR, North Region Office, Red Bluff, Attn: Jessica Boyt, 

jessica.boyt@water.ca.gov
California Coastal Commission, Arcata, Attn:  Melissa Kraemer, North Coast 

District Supervisor, melissa.kraemer@coastal.ca.gov
Dept. of Parks and Recreation, Sacramento, Attn:  Michael Stephens, 

Michael.Stephens@parks.ca.gov
Dept. of Parks and Recreation, Sacramento, Attn:  Sam Allsop, 

sam.allsop@parks.ca.gov
U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, Regulatory Division, San Francisco,  CESPN-

Regulatory-Info@usace.army.mil  
National Marine Fisheries Service, North Coast Supervisor, Santa Rosa Office, 

Attn:  Bob Coey, bob.coey@noaa.gov
National Marine Fisheries Service, Greater Farallones National Marine Sanctuary, 

Attn:  Karen Reyna, karen.reyna@noaa.gov
National Marine Fisheries Service, North Coast Supervisor, Arcata Office, Attn:  Justin 

Ly, justin.ly@noaa.gov
National Marine Fisheries Service, South Coast Supervisor, Arcata Office, Attn:  

Jeffrey Jahn, jeffrey.jahn@noaa.gov
National Marine Fisheries Service, Klamath Supervisor, Arcata Office, Attn:  Jim 

Simondet, jim.simondet@noaa.gov
USDI, Fish and Wildlife Service, Arcata, fw8_afwo_comments@fws.gov
USDI, Fish and Wildlife Service, Klamath Falls, kfalls@fws.gov
US Fish and Wildlife Service, Sacramento, rustico_bigalbal@fws.gov
Sonoma County Planning / Natural Resources, Attn:  Robert Pennington, 

Robert.Pennington@sonoma-county.org
Del Norte County Community Development Department, Attn:  Heidi Kunstal, 

hkunstal@co.del-norte.ca.us
Humboldt County Health Department, Attn: Mario Kalson, 

mkalson@co.humboldt.ca.us
Mendocino County Health Department, Attn:  Marlayna Duley, 

bourbonm@mendocinocounty.gov
Mendocino County Health Department, enviroh@mendocinocounty.gov
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Agencies Public Notice - 3 - October 7, 2025 

Sonoma County Health Department, Attn:  Christine Sosko, christine.sosko@sonoma-
county.org

Siskiyou County Community Development Department, Attn: Rick Dean, 
rdean@co.siskiyou.ca.us

Trinity County Health Department, Attn: Kristalynne Anderson, 
kanderson@trinitycounty.org

Modoc County Health Department, Warren Farnam,
warrenfarnam@co.modoc.ca.us
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